

No. 21-7769

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
LONNELL TUCKER,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE CRIMINAL LAW
SCHOLARS AND LEGAL ORGANIZATIONS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
DAWINDER S. SIDHU
Counsel of Record
SHON R. HOPWOOD
KYLE SINGHAL
HOPWOOD & SINGHAL PLLC
1701 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 769-4080
sidhu@hopwoodsinghal.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. The United States Sentencing Commission Cannot Resolve a Conflict Concerning the Standard of Appellate Review.....	14
A. The Commission’s Substantive Work Applies to District Courts—Not Appeals Courts.....	14
B. Fixing and Interpreting the Standard of Appellate Review is a Function Reserved for Congress and the Courts.....	17
C. The Commission Has Recommended Changes in Appellate Review to Congress and the Courts	20
II. <i>Braxton</i> Does Not Preclude This Court from Resolving the Question Presented.....	22
A. At Most, <i>Braxton</i> Supports Abstention When the Commission is Actively Resolving the Same Dispute and There is an Alternative Basis for the Decision	22
B. Any Language in <i>Braxton</i> Encouraging Abstention is <i>Dicta</i>	24
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Braxton v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 344 (1991) ... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Colorado River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976).....	23
<i>Dorszynski v. United States</i> , 418 U.S. 424 (1974)	17
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007)	16, 19
<i>Guerrant v. United States</i> , No. 21-5099, 2022 WL 89257 (S. Ct. Jan. 10, 2022)	11, 22
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 85 (2007).....	12
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)	23
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996)	18
<i>Longoria v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 978 (2021)...	11, 23
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	14, 15
<i>Neal v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 284 (1996).....	12, 18
<i>Peugh v. United States</i> , 569 U.S. 530 (2013)	16
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988).....	19
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007)	16
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	13, 19
<i>United States v. Irely</i> , 612 F.3d 1160 (11th Cir. 2010)	21
<i>United States v. Mun</i> , 41 F.3d 409 (9th Cir. 1994)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 3551 <i>et seq.</i>	15
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a).....	16
18 U.S.C. § 3557	17
18 U.S.C. § 3742	17
18 U.S.C. § 3742(e).....	17, 18, 19
28 U.S.C. § 991 <i>et seq.</i>	15
28 U.S.C. § 994(a)(1)	15
28 U.S.C. § 994(o).....	21
Criminal Law and Procedure Technical Amend- ments Act of 1986, 100 Stat. 3617 (amending 18 U.S.C. § 3742(e))	17
Sentencing Reform Act.....	11, 15
REGULATIONS AND RULES	
56 FED. REG. 1891 (1991).....	22
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Br. of Amicus Curiae the U.S. Sent’g Comm’n, <i>Rita v. United States</i> , U.S. No. 06-5754 (Jan. 22, 2007)	20
Brent E. Newton & Dawinder S. Sidhu, <i>The His- tory of the Original Sentencing Commission, 1985–1987</i> , 45 HOFSTRA L. REV. 1167 (2017)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Ira Robbins, <i>Habeas Corpus Checklists</i> (2022).....	9
Ira Robbins, <i>Prisoners and the Law</i> (six vols., 2022).....	9
Kate Stith & Steve Y. Koh, <i>The Politics of Sen- tencing Reform: The Legislative History of the Federal Sentencing Guidelines</i> , 28 WAKE FOR- EST L. REV. 223 (1993).....	19
Lindsay C. Harrison, <i>Appellate Discretion and Sentencing After Booker</i> , 62 U. MIAMI L. REV. 1115 (2008).....	21
Marvin E. Frankel, <i>Lawlessness in Sentencing</i> , 41 U. CIN. L. REV. 1 (1972).....	14
Matthew R. Christiansen & William N. Esk- ridge, Jr., <i>Congressional Overrides of Supreme Court Statutory Interpretation Decisions, 1967– 2011</i> , 92 TEX. L. REV. 1317, app. 1 (2014).....	18
Michael M. O’Hear, <i>The Failed Promise of Sen- tencing Reform, Prisons and Punishment in America: Examining the Facts</i>	8
Michael M. O’Hear, <i>Sentencing Law, Policy and Practice</i>	8
Prosecutorial Remedies and Other Tools to end the Exploitation of Children Today Act of 2003, Pub.L. 108-21, 117 Stat. 670).....	18
S. Rep. No. 98-225 (1983).....	15, 16, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Statement of Ricardo H. Hinojosa, Chair, U.S. Sent’g Comm’n Before the House Judiciary Cmte. Subcomm. on Crime, Terrorism, and Homeland Security, 20 FED. SENT. R. 247 (2008).....	12
Stephen Breyer, <i>The Federal Sentencing Guidelines and the Key Compromises upon Which They Rest</i> , 17 HOFSTRA L. REV. 1 (1988)	13, 15
Testimony of The Honorable Patti B. Saris, Chair, U.S. Sent’g Comm’n, Before the Subcomm. on Crime, Terrorism, and Homeland Security, House Cmte. on the Judiciary (Oct. 12, 2011)	20
The Federalist No. 78 (Alexander Hamilton)	18
U.S. SENT’G COMM’N, 2012 REPORT TO CONGRESS: CONTINUING IMPACT OF <i>UNITED STATES V. BOOKER</i> ON FEDERAL SENTENCING, Pt. A (2012).....	20
U.S. SENT’G COMM’N, 2019 ANNUAL REPORT (2020).....	23
U.S. SENT’G COMM’N, 2020 ANNUAL REPORT AND SOURCEBOOK OF FEDERAL SENTENCING STATISTICS (2021)	13
UNITED STATES SENTENCING GUIDELINES MANUAL (Oct. 1987)	15
